CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
R.5 Chapter 87/5
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8701 TRACTORS (OTHER THAN TRACTORS OF 8709):
8701.10.00 01 No  -Pedestrian controlled tractors Free
8701.20.00 05 No  -Road tractors for semi-trailers 5%
CA:Free
8701.30.00 11 No  -Track-laying tractors Free
8701.90 - Other:
8701.90.1 - - - Agricultural tractors:
8701.90.11 - ---Goods, as follows: Free
(a) having an engine power of 15 kW or greater;
(b) having an engine power less than 15 kW with a
single power take-off, rear axle mounted and
rear facing and having rear hydraulic lift 3
point linkage
Having an engine power of 15 kW or greater:
40 No .Not exceeding 30 P.T.O. kW (rated engine speed)
41 No .Exceeding 30 but not exceeding 45 P.T.O. kW
(rated engine speed)
42 No .Exceeding 45 but not exceeding 60 P.T.O. kW
(rated engine speed)
43 No .Exceeding 60 but not exceeding 75 P.T.0O. kW
(rated engine speed)
44 No .Exceeding 75 but not exceeding 90 P.T.O. kW
(rated engine speed)
45 No .Exceeding 90 but not exceeding 105 P.T.O. kW
(rated engine speed)
46 No .Exceeding 105 P.T.O. kW (rated engine speed)
15 No Other
8701.90.19 39 No  ----Other 5%
8701.90.20 79  No ---Tractors for dumpers 5%
CA:Free
8701.90.90 35 No  ---Other 5%
CA:Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
Chapter 87/6
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8702 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF
TEN OR MORE PERSONS, INCLUDING THE
DRIVER:
8702.10 - With compression-ignition internal combustion piston
engine (diesel or semi-diesel):
8702.10.10 74 No - --Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8702.10.90 75 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8702.90 - Other:
8702.90.10 76 No - --Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8702.90.90 77  No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
R.5 Chapter 87/7
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8703 MOTOR CARS AND OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES
PRINCIPALLY DESIGNED FOR THE TRANSPORT
OF PERSONS (OTHER THAN THOSE OF 8702),
INCLUDING STATION WAGONS AND RACING
CARS:
8703.10.00 01 No - Vehicles specially designed for travelling on snow; 5%
golf cars and similar vehicles CA:Free
8703.2 - Other vehicles, with spark-ignition internal
combustion reciprocating piston engine:
8703.21 -- Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1 000 cm3:
8703.21.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.21.11 02 No ----Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.21.19 10 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.21.20 04 No ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.21.90 70  No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8703.22 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1 000 cm? but not
exceeding 1 500 cm?3:
8703.22.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.22.11 05 No - ---Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.22.19 06 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.22.20 07 No ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.22.90 80 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
Chapter 87/8
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8703.23 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1 500 cm? but not
exceeding 3 000 cm3:
8703.23.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.23.11 - ---Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
08 No Less than 5 years of age
26 No 5 years of age or more
8703.23.19 - ---Other 5%
CA:Free
21 No Assembled four-wheel drive vehicles
09 No Other
8703.23.20 11 No ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.23.90 85 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8703.24 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 3 000 cm?3:
8703.24.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.24.11 - ---Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
11 No Less than 5 years of age
26 No 5 years of age or more
8703.24.19 12 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.24.20 ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled:
83 No .Off-road vehicles
84 No .Other
13 No Other
8703.24.90 90 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 111112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
R.5 Chapter 87/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8703.3 - Other vehicles, with compression-ignition internal
combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel):
8703.31 -- Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1 500 cm?3:
8703.31.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.31.11 14 No - ---Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.31.19 15 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.31.20 16 No ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.31.90 95 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8703.32 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1 500 cm3 but not
exceeding 2 500 cm3:
8703.32.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.32.11 17  No  ----Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.32.19 19 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.32.20 23 No ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.32.90 99 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
Chapter 87/10
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8703.33 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 2 500 cm?3:
8703.33.1 - - - Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.33.11 22 No  ----Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.33.19 24  No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.33.20 25 No  ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.33.90 20 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8703.90 - Other:
8703.90.1 - - -Passenger motor vehicles:
8703.90.11 01 No  ----Used or secondhand vehicles 5%, and
$12 000 each
FI:$12 000 each
DC:$12 000 each
CA:$12 000 each
8703.90.19 02 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8703.90.20 03 No  ---Goods, NSA, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
8703.90.90 10 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
R.5 Chapter 87/11
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8704 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF
GOODS:
8704.10.00 - Dumpers designed for off-highway use 5%
CA:Free
Assembled.:
17 No .Having a capacity not exceeding 30 t
18 No .Having a capacity exceeding 30 t but not
exceeding 80 t
04 No .Having a capacity exceeding 80 t
24 No Unassembled
8704.2 - Other, with compression-ignition internal combustion
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel):
8704.21 - - g.v.w. not exceeding 5 t:
*%x 8704.21.10 - --Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
09 No g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t
g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled:
77 No .Off-road vehicles
78 No .Other
8704.21.90 79 ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8704.22.00 - -g.v.w. exceeding 5 t but not exceeding 20 t 5%
CA:Free
Assembled:
07 No .Having a g.v.w. of 10.16 t or more
29 No .Other
30 Unassembled
* % 8704.23.00 34 No  --g.v.w. exceeding 20 t 5%
CA:Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 17
Chapter 87/12
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8704.3 - Other, with spark-ignition internal combustion piston
engine:
8704.31 - -g.v.w. not exceeding 5 t:
*%x 8704.31.10 - --Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t; CA:Free
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled
68 No g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t
g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled:
80 No .Off-road vehicles
81 No .Other
8704.31.90 82 . ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8704.32.00 11 No  --g.v.w.exceeding 5t 5%
CA:Free
8704.90 - Other:
8704.90.10 39 No - -- Assembled 5%
CA:Free
8704.90.90 40 . - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8705 SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLES, OTHER
THAN THOSE PRINCIPALLY DESIGNED FOR
THE TRANSPORT OF PERSONS OR GOODS (FOR
EXAMPLE, BREAKDOWN LORRIES, CRANE
LORRIES, FIRE FIGHTING VEHICLES,
CONCRETE-MIXER LORRIES, ROAD SWEEPER
LORRIES, SPRAYING LORRIES, MOBILE
WORKSHOPS, MOBILE RADIOLOGICAL UNITS):

* % 8705.10.00 15 No - Crane lorries 5%
8705.20.00 24 No - Mobile drilling derricks 5%
8705.30.00 25 No - Fire fighting vehicles 5%
8705.40.00 26 No - Concrete-mixer lorries 5%
8705.90.00 27  No - Other 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. * % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



